

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1617

**THE ESTATE OF SHARON KAHN and
THE ESTATE OF VICKI HODGES
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

vs.

**CITY OF CLERMONT, IOWA, FAYETTE COUNTY, FAYETTE COUNTY
CONSERVATION BOARD, and STATE OF IOWA.
Defendants-Appellees**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR FAYETTE
COUNTY
NO. LACV056238**

**THE HONORABLE LAURA PARRISH
PRESIDING JUDGE**

PLAINTIFFS’-APPELLANTS’ FINAL BRIEF

J. Russell Hixson, AT0003497
HIXSON & BROWN, P.C.
160 S. 68th Street, Suite 1108
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 222-2620
Fax: (515) 440-6395
rhixson@hixsonbrown.com

Theresa Hatch, AT0013522
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE
421 W. Water St., Third Floor

Decorah, IA 52101
Telephone: (563) 382-5071
Fax: (888) 801-3616
Email: theresa@bowenhatchlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS -
APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
CASES CITED	5
STATUTES CITED	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
ANALYSIS	18
I. THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY WHERE, AS HERE, DEFENDANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE NEGLIGENCE CREATED A DANGEROUS CONDITION	19
<i>A. Misfeasance Creates an Enforceable Duty and Precludes Application of the Public Duty Doctrine</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>B. Defendants Acted Negligently, Barring Application of the Public Duty Doctrine</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>C. Subsequent Iowa Supreme Court Case Law Follows the Decision in Breese v. City of Burlington and Clarifies That a Plaintiff’s Allegation That The Government Entity Maintains the Property is Sufficient to Avoid Application of the Public Duty Doctrine on a Motion to Dismiss</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>D. Like the Plaintiff in Fulps v. City of Urbandale, Plaintiffs Here Alleged That Defendants Maintained and Controlled the Property, Barring Application of the Public Duty Doctrine.....</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>E. In 2022, The Iowa Supreme Court Again Affirmed Controlling Precedent in Estate of Farrell by Farrell v. State, That Misfeasance is a Bar to Applying the Public Duty Doctrine</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>F. A Special Relationship Between The Plaintiffs And Defendants Is Not Required In Cases Of Alleged Misfeasance.....</i>	<i>37</i>
<i>G. The Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Apply Because There Was No Breach of a “Uniquely Governmental Duty”</i>	<i>38</i>

II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 670.4A	40
<i>A. Plaintiffs Satisfied the Particularity Pleading Requirement</i>	43
<i>B. Plaintiffs Satisfied the Plausibility Pleading Requirement</i>	45
<i>C. The Pleading Requirement That The Law Be Clearly Established at the Time of Violation is Inapplicable</i>	47
III. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT INSULATE THE STATE OF IOWA FROM LIABILITY UNDER THE IOWA TORT CLAIMS ACT	49
<i>A. Sovereign Immunity is Waived in This Case</i>	49
<i>B. The Discretionary Function Does Not Apply Here</i>	55
IV. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 669.14A DOES NOT INSULATE THE STATE OF IOWA FROM LIABILITY	63
CONCLUSION	64
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	65
PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME, LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>A. Doe v. Cedar Rapids Community School Dist.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2005) ...	62
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2005).....	55
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	45
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (2020) 3, 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30, 35, 36, 37, 38	
<i>Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds</i> , 992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023)	42, 48, 63
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Duke v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 131 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1997)	60
<i>Estate of Farrell</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2022)	4, 8, 18, 19, 22, 23, 35, 36, 38
<i>Faber v. United States</i> , 56 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1995)	61
<i>Fencl v. City of Harpers Ferry</i> , 620 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 2000).....	52
<i>Filippone v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res. (In re Philippone)</i> , 829 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	52
<i>Fulps v. City of Urbandale</i> , 956 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 2021). 8, 19, 22, 23, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38	
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 656 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2003).....	56, 57, 58, 59, 60
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 259 Iowa 845 (1966)	49
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Company</i> , 914 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2018).....	18
<i>Harrison v. Allied Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 253 Iowa 728, 113 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1962)	55
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	18
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt County</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	20, 23
<i>Larman v. State</i> , 552 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1996).....	52
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014).....	49, 61
<i>Maldonado v. City of Sibley</i> , 58 F.4th 1017 (8 th Cir. 2022)	37, 38
<i>Messerschmidt v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2002).....	62
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023). 9, 11, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 48, 63	
<i>Ries v. Steffensmeier</i> , 570 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 1997).....	46
<i>Schmitz v. City of Dubuque</i> , 682 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2004)	56, 57, 62
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2010)	58
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 644 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 2002)	59, 60
<i>Shortell v. Des Moines Electric</i> , 172 N.W. 649 (Iowa 1919).....	50, 51

<i>State V. Meyers</i> , 938 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2020).....	13
<i>State v. Sorensen</i> , 436 N.W.2d 358, 361 (Iowa 1989).....	52
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548, 555 (Iowa 2011).....	61
<i>Walls v. Jacob N. Printing Co.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2000).....	46
<i>Whitney v. Guys, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 1118 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124(Iowa 2016)	40

STATUTES CITED

571 <i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> §30.53(2).....	10, 54
571 <i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> §30.59(2); §30.60(2); §30.61(1)(c).....	15
571 <i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> , §30.51	10, 14
571 <i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> , Chapter 30, Division II	10
IAC 571—30.53(1)	39
IAC 571—30.53(2)	39
IAC 571- IAC, 571- §30.59 and §30.61	25, 31, 39
<i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> 571-30.52 thru 30.63.....	54
<i>Iowa Code</i> § 669.2(3)(a)	49
<i>Iowa Code</i> §462A.2(45).....	13
<i>Iowa Code</i> §464A.11	8, 9, 16, 39, 51, 54
<i>Iowa Code</i> §633A.4601(2).....	53
<i>Iowa Code</i> §633F.12	53
<i>Iowa Code</i> §669.4(3).....	49
<i>Iowa Code</i> §670.4(1)(o).....	11, 12
<i>Iowa Code</i> and <i>Iowa Admin Code</i> 571 – § 30.52 and § 30.53	39
<i>Iowa Code</i> section 669.14A.....	7, 12, 13, 63
<i>Iowa Code</i> Section 670.4A	7, 11, 12, 13, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48
